

Case No. 21-71180

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CENTER FOR FOOD SAFETY AND
CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,
Respondents,

and

BASF CORPORATION,
Respondent-Intervenor.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency

PETITIONERS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY VACATUR

CENTER FOR FOOD SAFETY
George A. Kimbrell
Amy van Saun
2009 NE Alberta St., Suite 207
Portland, OR 97211
T: (971) 271-7372
gkimbrell@centerforfoodsafety.org
avansaun@centerforfoodsafety.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
JURISDICTION	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. Defendants’ Endangered Species Act Violation is Clear Error Beyond Dispute.	12
II. Vacatur is the Proper Remedy.....	18
A. The Intentional ESA Violation Weighs Heavily in Favor of Vacatur.	20
B. The Second Prong Also Weighs Heavily in Favor of Vacatur.	23
CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 907 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2018).....	18, 19
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell, AK</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	20
<i>Cal. Wilderness Coal. v. DOE</i> , 631 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. U.S. Dept. of Agric.</i> , 575 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2009).....	20, 22
<i>Conner v. Burford</i> , 848 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1988).....	11, 21
<i>Cottonwood Env. Law Ctr. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 789 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2015).....	13, 24, 27
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA</i> , 861 F.3d 174 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	16
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Adm’r EPA</i> , 882 F.2d 1294 (8th Cir. 1989).....	16
<i>Ellis v. Housenger</i> , 252 F. Supp. 3d 800 (N.D. Cal. 2017)	15
<i>Farmworker Ass’n of Fla. v. EPA</i> , No. 21-1079, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 16882 (D.C. Cir. June 7, 2021).....	3, 22
<i>Friends of Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Serv. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	8
<i>Hall v. Norton</i> , 266 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2001).....	8, 10

Federal Cases (Cont'd)	Page(s)
<i>Humane Soc’y v. Locke</i> , 626 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Idaho Farm Bureau v. Babbitt</i> , 58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995).....	18, 24
<i>Karuk Tribe of Cal. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 681 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2012) (<i>en banc</i>)	11, 14, 17, 27
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	8
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. U.S. Dept. of Interior</i> , 275 F. Supp. 2d 1136 (C.D. Cal. 2002)	24
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	13
<i>Nat’l Family Farm Coal. v. EPA</i> , 960 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l Family Farm Coal. v. EPA</i> , 966 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2020).....	8, 10
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 524 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>Pollinator Stewardship Council v. EPA</i> , 806 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 985 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	28
<i>Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	12, 19, 21

Federal Cases (Cont'd) Page(s)

Thomas v. Peterson,
753 F.2d 754 (9th Cir. 1985)..... 13, 20

United States v. Hooten,
693 F.2d 857 (9th Cir. 1982)..... 10, 12, 17

W. Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink,
632 F.3d 472 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 12, 20

Washington Toxics Coal. v. EPA,
413 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 15, 22

Williams v. Hampton,
No. 19-56197, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 10473 (9th Cir. Apr.
2, 2020)..... 10, 12, 17

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 10, 11

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D)..... 10

7 U.S.C. § 136n(b)..... 7, 11

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)..... 14

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2)..... 11, 12, 13

Endangered Species Act (ESA) *passim*

Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act *passim*

Rules

9th Cir. R. 3-6(a)(1) 1, 10

Fed. R. App. P. 27..... 1

Fed. R. App. P. 32.1 3

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 23.6 7

50 C.F.R. § 402.01(b) 12

50 C.F.R. § 402.13 14

50 C.F.R. § 402.14 14

50 C.F.R. § 402.14(a) 11, 13, 14

Other Authorities

65 Fed. Reg. 42,421 (July 10, 2000) 22

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA,
No. 3:11-cv-00293-JCS (N.D. Cal. Oct. 2019)..... 16

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA,
No. 15-1054 (D.C. Cir. Jan 19, 2021)..... 16

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA
No. 15-1054 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 30, 2021) 29

Final National Level Listed Species Biological Evaluation for
Glyphosate (Nov. 12, 2021), available at:
<https://www.epa.gov/endangered-species/final-national-level-listed-species-biological-evaluation-glyphosate#executive-summary> 25

Natural Resources Defense Council v. Wheeler,
No. 1:17-CV-02034-TSC (D.D.C. Jan. 28, 2021)..... 16

U.S. EPA, Reduced Risk and Organophosphate Alternative
Decisions for Conventional Pesticides, updated June 2018,
<https://www.epa.gov/pesticide-registration/reduced-risk-and-organophosphate-alternative-decisions-conventional> 26, 27
